
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 29 August 2018

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE 
GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON WEDNESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2018 AT 6:30 PM WHEN 
THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2. APOLOGIES.  

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS  

4. RESTRUCTURE REPORT  

(Copy herewith)

George Candler – Chief Executive
The Guildhall
Northampton



Public Participation

1. Comments and Petitions

1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 
minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting.

(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or 
ceremonial meetings.)

NOTES
i. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three 

minutes to have their say.
ii. The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.  

In such instances that person will have three minutes to make their comment and a separate three 
minutes to present a petition.

2. General

A member of the public may make a comment, present a petition, ask a question or speak to a 
motion at the same meeting subject to the restrictions set out above.

3.  Contacts

Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Tel 01604 837722

Mail Democratic Services
Northampton Borough Council
The Guildhall
St Giles Square
Northampton NN1 1DE

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


COUNCIL
29th August 2018

Agenda Status: Public               Directorate: Chief Executive

Report 
Title

Proposed Director redundancy payment 

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Full Council’s approval of a proposed 
severance payment to be made to a Director of the Council upon their 
proposed redundancy in furtherance of the proposed savings as highlighted in 
paragraph 3.1.  

2. Recommendations

Full Council is recommended to:

2.1 approve the proposed severance package in respect of the proposed 
redundancy of the Director of Customers and Communities, as detailed in 
paragraph 3.1.4; and

2.2 delegate authority to the Chief Executive to take any actions necessary to 
implement the severance package if approved.   

2.3 approve the use of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Cashflow reserve 
to cover the costs of the redundancy detailed in paragraph 3.1.4.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 As part of the Medium Term Financial plan for the Council, savings have been 
identified as £150,000 for 2018/19 and £250,000 for the next financial year.  
The Chief Executive was invited by the Leader to consider an appropriate 

Appendices: 2

1

Agenda Item 4



senior management restructure The Chief Executive took the opportunity to 
share his initial draft proposals with Cabinet members informally in May 2018. 
The Chief Executive has now proposed and consulted on a new senior 
management structure, which deletes the two current Director roles.  One of 
the Director roles, the Director for Regeneration and Enterprise, is currently 
vacant.  The other is the Director for Customers and Communities which is 
currently occupied.

3.1.2 The consultation process, which has now concluded, has been undertaken in 
line with the Council’s Redundancy Policy, HR038POL (Appendix 1).  No 
alternative structures were put forward as part of the consultation process that 
included the post of a Director.  

3.1.3 Redeployment has been considered.  However the proposed new structure 
does not contain a suitable alternative role to redeploy the Director of 
Customers and Co
[...]
ee that the remainder of the 
notice period does not apply.  

Total: £328,155.22

3.1.5 As the total value of the severance package exceeds £100,000, in accordance 
with the Council’s Pay Policy Statement, Full Council is being asked to 
approve the proposed payment.  

     
3.1.6 The Localism Act 2011 contains the requirements for the Council to prepare, 

approve and publish a Pay Policy Statement (‘PPS’).  Section 38 sets out what 
information the PPS must contain.  

3.1.7 Section 40 of the Localism Act states that an authority, in performing its 
functions under section 38 or 39, and has regard to any guidance issued or 
approved by the Secretary of State.  

3.1.8 NBC’s 2018/19 Pay Policy Statement accords with the Localism Act and 
Statutory Guidance which states, “any severance package of £100,000 or 
more requires Full Council approval.  The components of a severance 
package may include salary paid in lieu, redundancy compensation, pension 
entitlements (excluding the capital value of any pension entitlement), holiday 
pay and any bonuses, fees or allowances made)”.  

3.1.9 While NBC’s Pay Policy Statement states that the capital value of any pension 
entitlement is excluded as a component of a severance package (when 
considering whether the £100,000 threshold has been reached), this exclusion 
is not contained within the statutory guidance.  Therefore the full amount of 
payment will be as follows:

o Redundancy Pay: £62,139.00
o Pension Capitalisation: £237,086.71
o Payment in lieu of notice: £28,929.57  

Total: £328,155.22

3.2 Decision details

3.2.1 Full Council is recommended to:

3



Approve the proposed severance package in respect of the proposed 
redundancy of the Director of Customers and Communities, as detailed 
in paragraph 3.1.4.  

3.2.2 In accordance with NBC’s Pay Policy Statement and the statutory guidance, 
Full Council is being asked if it approves the payment of a severance package 
in excess of £100,000.  Therefore, Full Council has the ability to choose not to 
approve the payment.  

3.2.3 If the severance payment is not approved, the proposed redundancy would not 
be able to go ahead because, save for any payment made in lieu of notice, the 
amounts of each element of the severance payment are not discretionary and 
Full Council could not therefore choose to substitute a different severance 
sum.  The proposed redundancy payment is based on NBC policy, the pay of 
the individual and the length of service and is therefore a fixed entitlement if 
the individual is made redundant.  The pension strain amount would be 
payable pursuant to and calculated in accordance with the Pensions 
Regulations. 

3.2.4 It should be noted that the Council’s HR department have run the consultation 
process subject to Full Council’s decision on this matter.   

  
4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The Council’s Redundancy Policy applies to the proposed redundancy of the 
Director of Customers and Communities.  

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1. The redundancy costs of £328,155 detailed in paragraph 3.1.4 are the one-off 
costs associated with implementing the senior management restructure. The 
total on-going savings resulting from this restructure are £377,042 per annum. 
This compares to the 2019/20 savings target of £250,000. The savings are 
associated with the deletion of the following three posts:

Post no. Post Title 2018/19 total 
employee budget

XXX17
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise & 
Planning 140,950

XXX39 Director of Customers & Communities 149,538
SPYC995001 Head of Human Resources 86,554
Total  377,042

4.2.2. The saving resulting from the senior management restructure for 2019/20 will 
meet its target of £250,000. The saving in 2018/19 will be £219,941 as there 
will only be a part year effect. The payback period for these costs is less than 
twelve months. 

4



4.2.3. There are no additional on-going costs resulting from the restructure, the 
redun

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, 
NORTHAMPTON, ON Wednesday, 29 August 2018 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN 
THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Ansell (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Cali, Chunga, Duffy, 
G Eales, T Eales, Eldred, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Haque, 
Hibbert, J Hill, Joyce, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, B Markham, M 
Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Patel, 
Russell, Sargeant, Kilby-Shaw, Smith, Stone and Walker

1. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor announced that on the 4th September 2018 he would be holding a cheese 
and wine evening and noted the limited tickets that remained. He reported that he 
had attended a number of events which included the opening of Steps by Steps 
dance studio, the gymnastic academy and attending the Southfields Allotment Show, 
organised by Councillor Meredith. The Mayor announced that his Summer Ball has 
raised £12,500 and thanked those who had attended and Councillor Davenport for 
her contribution to the Mayors’ charity.

The Mayor congratulated Councillor Golby on his recent wedding and wished him and 
his wife happiness.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.  

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillors Caswell, Flavell, Parekh, Choudary, 
Davenport, Culbard, Hallam and Malpas.  

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
There were none.  

5. RESTRUCTURE REPORT
Councillor Eldred submitted a report seeking Council’s approval of a proposed 
severance payment to be made to a Director of the council upon their proposed 
redundancy in furtherance of proposed savings. Councillor Eldred thanked the 
Director for her hard work over the past decade. 

Councillor Nunn seconded the report and echoed the thanks offered by Councillor 
Eldred and congratulated her achievements whilst in post and wished her success in 
the future. It was explained that the proposal was part of a Council restructure and 



had seen the deletion of three senior posts, two of which were vacant. He noted that 
there had been no pay-off arrangements and the severance package offered was 
contractual. 

Councillor Beardsworth offered her thanks to the Director and congratulated her 
specifically on the work undertaken with the Leisure Trust.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed severance package in respect of the proposed redundancy of 
the Director of Customers and Communities, as detailed in paragraph 3.1.4 of the 
report be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to take any actions necessary 
to implement the severance package if approved.   

3. That the use of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Cashflow reserve to 
cover the costs of the redundancy detailed in paragraph 3.1.4 of the report be 
approved.

 

The meeting concluded at 6.38pm


